

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF WISCONSIN

ADAM JARCHOW and)
MICHAEL D. DEAN,)
))
Plaintiffs,)
))
v.)
))
STATE BAR OF WISCONSIN, a)
professional association; STATE BAR OF)
WISCONSIN BOARD OF)
GOVERNORS; CHRISTOPHER E.)
ROGERS, President of the State Bar of)
Wisconsin; JILL M. KASTNER,)
President-elect of the State Bar of)
Wisconsin; STARLYN R.)
TOURTILLOTT, Secretary of the State)
Bar of Wisconsin; JOHN E. DANNER,)
Treasurer of the State Bar of Wisconsin;)
ODALO J. OHIKU, Chairperson of the)
State Bar of Wisconsin Board of)
Governors, and PAUL G. SWANSON,)
Immediate Past-president of the State Bar)
of Wisconsin, in their official capacities,)
))
Defendants.)
_____)

Case No. 3:19-CV-00266

**DEFENDANTS' REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF THEIR
MOTION TO DISMISS PLAINTIFFS' COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 2

 I. *Keller* and its Progeny Defeat Plaintiffs’ Facial First Amendment Claims, as
 Plaintiffs Concede 2

 II. Plaintiffs Have Failed to Show that the Board of Governors and Officer
 Defendants Kastner, Ohiku, and Swanson are Proper Defendants Under the
 Eleventh Amendment..... 9

CONCLUSION..... 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Agostini v. Felton,
521 U.S. 203 (1997).....3

Air Evac EMS, Inc. v. Texas, Dep’t of Ins., Div. of Workers’ Comp.,
851 F.3d 507 (5th Cir. 2017)12

Brooks v. Walls,
279 F.3d 518 (7th Cir. 2002)12

Carmody v. Bd. of Trs. of Univ. of Ill.,
893 F.3d 397 (7th Cir. 2018)11

Cent. States, Se. & Sw. Areas Pension Fund v. Midwest Motor Exp., Inc.,
181 F.3d 799 (7th Cir. 1999)4

Doe v. Holcomb,
883 F.3d 971 (7th Cir. 2018)10, 12, 13, 14

Ex Parte Young,
209 U.S. 123 (1908).....11, 12, 13, 14

Fleck v. Wetch,
139 S. Ct. 590 (2018) (mem.)2

Fleck v. Wetch,
868 F.3d 652 (8th Cir. 2017)2

Fleck v. Wetch,
No. 16-1564 (8th Cir.)2

Gruber v. Oregon State Bar,
No. 3:18-cv-1591-JR, 2019 WL 2251826 (D. Or. Apr. 1, 2019)3

Harris v. Quinn,
573 U.S. 616 (2014).....3

Int’l Mktg., Ltd. v. Archer-Daniels-Midland Co.,
192 F.3d 724 (7th Cir. 1999)2

Janus v. Am. Fed’n of State, Cty., & Mun. Emps., Council 31,
138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....3, 4

Keller v. State Bar of Cal.,
496 U.S. 1 (1990)..... *passim*

Kingstad v. State Bar of Wis.,
622 F.3d 708 (7th Cir. 2010)4, 6, 7

*Knox v. Cal. State Emps. Ass’n, Local 1000, Serv. Emps.
Int’l Union, AFL-CIO-CLC*,
628 F.3d 1115 (9th Cir. 2010)7

Knox v. Serv. Emps. Int’l Union, Local 1000,
567 U.S. 298 (2012).....7, 8

Lathrop v. Donohue,
367 U.S. 820 (1961).....9

Lawson v. Sun Microsystems, Inc.,
791 F.3d 754 (7th Cir. 2015)3

Lee v. Bd. of Regents of State Colls.,
306 F. Supp. 1097 (W.D. Wis. 1969)11

Lee v. Bd. of Regents of State Colls.,
441 F.2d 1257 (7th Cir. 1971)11

Matter of State Bar of Wis.: Membership-SCR 10.01(1) & 10.03(4),
485 N.W.2d 225 (Wis. 1992) (per curiam).....9

McDonald v. Longley,
No. 1:19-cv-00219 (W.D. Tex.)3

Prairie Band Potawatomi Nation v. Wagnon,
476 F.3d 818 (10th Cir. 2007)12

Schell v. Williams,
No. 5:19-cv-00281-HE (W.D. Okla.)3

Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Florida,
517 U.S. 44 (1996).....11, 14

Shell Oil Co. v. Noel,
608 F.2d 208 (1st Cir. 1979).....12

Spiegla v. Hull,
481 F.3d 961 (7th Cir. 2007)3

State ex rel. Armstrong v. Bd. of Governors of State Bar,
273 N.W.2d 356 (Wis. 1979).....1

Summit Med. Assocs., P.C. v. Pryor,
180 F.3d 1326 (11th Cir. 1999)12

Thiel v. State Bar of Wis.,
94 F.3d 399 (7th Cir. 1996)9, 10, 11, 13

Thiel v. State Bar of Wis.,
No. 95-C-0103-S, Memorandum and Order on Summary Judgment
(W.D. Wis. Sep. 5, 1995).....13

Wis. Dep’t of Corr. v. Schacht,
524 U.S. 381 (1998).....11, 13

WNS Holdings, LLC v. United Parcel Serv., Inc.,
No. 08-cv-275-bbc, 2009 WL 2136961 (W.D. Wis. July 14, 2009)4

Statutes and Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....2

Wisconsin Supreme Court Rule 10.02.....9

Wisconsin Supreme Court Rule 10.03.....1, 2, 3, 13

Wisconsin Supreme Court Rule 10.04.....10, 13

Wisconsin Supreme Court Rule 10.05.....10, 11

Wisconsin Supreme Court Rule 10.06.....10, 13

Wisconsin Supreme Court Rule 10.0710

Wisconsin Supreme Court Rule 10.08.....10

Wisconsin Supreme Court Rule 10.1114

Other Authorities

Paul Marshall, *FY19 Proposed Budget—FINAL DRAFT* (Apr. 20, 2018),
<https://www.wisbar.org/formembers/groups/leadership/FinanceCommittee/Pages/FileCabinet.aspx?CurrentPath=Financial+Reports%2fFiscal+Year+2019%2f&download=2771f7ea-3b0d-4b13-afc3-b7ce244ded31>7

Paul Marshall, *FY20 Proposed Budget—DRAFT* (Jan. 30, 2019)
<https://www.wisbar.org/formembers/groups/leadership/FinanceCommittee/Pages/FileCabinet.aspx?CurrentPath=Financial+Reports%2fFiscal+Year+2020%2f&download=20940cb0-1a55-4011-8258-2ba6196f274f>7

State Bar of Wisconsin, *Maintaining Your Membership* (2019)
<https://www.wisbar.org/formembers/membershipandbenefits/Pages/Maintaining-Your-Membership.aspx>5

State Bar of Wisconsin, *Reserve Policy* (June 8, 2011),
<https://www.wisbar.org/formembers/groups/leadership/FinanceCommittee/Pages/FileCabinet.aspx?CurrentPath=Policies%2f&download=42048a1c-6794-4a37-840c-9408b6bd3650>6

Wisconsin Supreme Commissioner Julie Ann Rich, *Memorandum on Rule
Petition 11-04, Petition for Voluntary Bar* (October 25, 2011),
<https://www.wicourts.gov/supreme/docs/1104commissionermemo.pdf>9
